
20 Ft Arm 1602-118 (7 Ft)

24 Ft Arm 1602-120 (10.5 Ft)

Plastic End Cap
End of Arm Assembly for th

e 20 Ft and 24 Ft arms

   - 
NO Support C

able

120 S. Glasgow Avenue
Inglewood, California 90301 U.S.A.Copyright 2026 DoorKing®, Inc. All rights reserved.

These 3-piece round arm kits are designed ONLY for the 1602 model barrier gate operator.
See 1601/1602 Installation/Owners manual (1601-065 PDF) for arm safety protection device information.

3-PIECE ROUND ARM INSTALLATION
DoorKing Part Numbers:

1602-162
20 ft ROUND Arm kit

1602-164
24 ft ROUND Arm kit

1602-166
27 ft ROUND Arm kit

DKS Photocell DKS Plug-In

     
Loop Detectors

DKS Pedestrian Protection System

DKS Reverse Edge

x 4

Mount to Hub
Hardware

Moving Gate Can Cause

Severe Injury or Death

KEEP CLEAR!  G
ate may move at any tim

e

without prior warning.

Do not let children operate the gate or play

in the gate area.

This entrance is for vehicles only.

Pedestrians must use separate entrance.

Overview of Installation

General Parts
Parts and amounts can vary depending on kit
Different arm lengths shown in illustrations

Prior to beginning the installation of the 3-piece arms, we suggest that you become 
familiar with the instructions, illustrations on these pages BEFORE beginning.
Installation MUST be as shown, NO deviations.
Individual replacement part numbers are listed throughout manual.

COUNTERWEIGHT PLATE AMOUNTS:
20 Ft Arm: 6 plates (3 on each side)

24 Ft Arm: 8 plates (4 on each side)

27 Ft Arm: 10 plates (5 on each side)

27 Ft Arm 1602-143

(14 Ft)

End of Arm Assembly for th
e 27 Ft arms ONLY

   - 
WITH Support C

able

Tip: BEFORE the actual installation 
begins, layout ALL the components 
on the ground separately, all 
hardware and support cables etc., 
approximately where they will be 
installed and walk-thru exactly where, 
when and how they will be 
assembled. This will help YOU 
understand what goes where-when.

Reverse Edges Note: Extra counterweight plates may need to be 
added when installing reverse edges on the arms to counteract the 
extra weight of the edges.
Add extra plates until the arm balances itself and cycles smoothly 
with the extra weight of the reverse edges.
Counterweight plates sold separately P/N 1602-219 per plate.

IMPORTANT  Arms MUST be temporarily
 supported

while assembling them on the operator until t
he

support c
ables and counterweights have been bolted

on AND the arms have been leveled so they support

themselves.

AccessDoor

1602ONLY

Support C
able

Support C
able

Support C
able

14 Ft Inner Arms 1602-143 per arm

14 Ft Inner Arms

1602-143 per arm

Outer Arm

Outer Arm

Locking Turnbuckle

2 or 3

Eyebolt

2 or 3

Cable

Clamp

8 or 12

Hubs

x 2

Counterweight

Mounting Plate

Assembly

Counterweight

Mounting Plate

Assembly

Support C
able

Mounting Hardware

Wishbone

Assembly

Counterweight

Plates

Amount varies

(P/N 1602-219)

x 4

x 4 per Side

Thimble Eye

4 or 6

Mount to Hub
Hardware

Mount Hub Hardware

Support

     
 Cable

Length

varies

1

1602-149-L-4-26



Lockwasher 3/8”

Washer 3/8”

Hub

Horizo
ntal Arm Direction

Counterweight

Mounting

Plate Holes

Hub
x 2

Vertical Arm
 DirectionClip around counterweights 

BEFORE screwing cover on.

Counterweight M
ounting Plate

See
next

page

Hex Nut 3/8”

Hex Bolt 3/8” x 1”

Counterweight Mounting Plate

Hardware x 4 per hub 

Operator

Sprocket

Washer 3/8”

Washer 3/8”

Nylon Washer

Hex Head Screw

Cotter Pin

UHMW Shear Pin

3/8” W
asher

& Cotter Pin

Hex Bolt 1
/2” x 1”-3/4” Ta

p

Washer 1/2” Flat Gr8

Locking Plate Washer

Phillip
s Screw 10-32 x 1/2”

Mounting Hubs

 IMPORTANT  Test the hub’s UP and DOWN 
positions on the operator BEFORE installing 
counterweight mounting plates.

TURN OFF POWER BEFORE INSTALLING 
COUNTERWEIGHT MOUNTING PLATES

General Installation Procedure
Bolt hubs on operator. Test hub UP and DOWN positions,
THEN TURN POWER OFF to continue.
Bolt counterweight mounting plates on hubs.
Then assemble arms ON operator while using 
TEMPORARY SUPPORT; wishbone, 
support cables etc.
Then install counterweights 
LAST, adjust support 
cables to
LEVEL ARM BEFORE
removing temporary
arm support.

Counterweights

Hardware x 4 per Side 
Washer 1/2”

Bolt H
ex 1/2”

Lockwasher 1/2”

Hex Nut 1/2”

Hex Nut 1/2”

behind plates

Bolt o
n

counterweights

(number of plates varies,

depending on arm length

see previous page) 

2

1602-149-L-4-26



Washer 3/8”

Lockwasher 3/8”

Hex Nut 3/8”

The End of Arm Assembly 
support cable is ONLY 
used on the 27 ft arm.

Wishbone
Assembly

End of Arm Assembly

Operator Support Cable Assembly

Washer 3/8”
Hex Bolt 3

/8” x 4” and Washer 3/8”

Washer 3/8”

Lockwasher 3/8”

Hex Nut 3/8”

Turnbuckle’s Eye Bolt

Thimble

Eye

Thimble

Eye

2 Cable

Clamps

2 Cable

Clamps

UHMW Shear Pin

3/8” W
asher &

 Cotter Pin

Washer 3/8”

Eye Bolt 3/8” x 4”

Cotter PinSupport

Cable on 27 ft

arm ONLY

Support C
able

Support C
able

Washer 3/8”

Eye Bolt 3
/8” x 4”

Washer 3/8”

Thimble

Eye

2 Cable

Clamps

Support C
able

Support C
able

Lockwasher 3/8”

Hex Nut 3/8”

PlasticEnd Cap

Hex Nut 3/8”

Washer 3/8”

Hex Bolt 3
/8” x 1”

Hex Bolts 3/8” x 1”

Turnbuckle

2 Cable

Clamps

Thimble

Eye

Lockwasher 3/8”

Hex Nuts 3/8”
Lockwashers 3/8”

Locking Turnbuckle Operation

Loosen or tighten nut positions

Locked nut positions, turnbuckle will NOT twist
Use cable clamps to adjust arms approximately level. 
Use turnbuckles to “fine-tune” arms to completely level.

DO NOT adjust cables too tight or they will bind.

Nut

Nut Nut

Nut

IMPORTANT
Thimble Eye

IMPORTANT
Thimble Eye

Eyebolt

Wrap cable around Thimble
and secure with 2 cable
clamps at each end of cable.

Locking Turnbuckle

Cable
Clamp 1

Cable
Clamp 1

Cable
Clamp 2

Cable
Clamp 2

Typical Support
Cable InstallationSupport C

able

Note: ONLY Plastic end cap
is used for the 20 Ft
and 24 Ft arms.
NO support cable.

PlasticEnd Cap

DKS Reversing Edge

Mounting

Channel

Note: Reverse Edge wiring CAN be wired
INSIDE arms if desired
See 1601/1602 Installation/Owners
manual (1601-065 PDF) for more
safety protection device information.

Room for

Excess Wires

Inside Sleeve 2 holes INSIDE wishbone to run wiresArm Stop

PlasticEnd Cap

DKS Reversing Edge
DKS Reve

rsin
g Edge

Run ONE WIRE back to operator

INSIDE THIS ARM

3

1602-149-L-4-26


